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DSWD DROMIC Terminal Report on the Effects of
Southwest Monsoon enhanced by Typhoon “KIKO” 
[bookmark: _30j0zll][bookmark: _1fob9te] 04 October 2021, 6PM

SUMMARY

On 10 September 2021 at 12:00 PM, the Southwest Monsoon as enhanced by Typhoon “Kiko” was forecasted to bring cloudy skies with scattered rainshowers and thunderstorms over Western Visayas, Palawan and Occidental Mindoro while Metro Manila and rest of the country would have partly cloudy to cloudy skies with isolated rainshowers or thunderstorms.  

Based on the Weather Advisory No. 9 (Final) issued at 11:00 PM on 12 September 2021, the effect of the “Habagat” (Southwest Monsoon) had weakened. Likewise, Typhoon “Kiko” exited the Philippine Area of Responsibility (PAR) on the same day.
Source: DOST-PAGASA Weather Bulletin

I. Status of Affected Areas and Population

A total of 6,932 families or 28,478 persons were affected by the effects of Southwest Monsoon enhanced by Typhoon “Kiko” in 35 Barangays in Regions III and MIMAROPA (see Table 1).

Table 1. Number of Affected Families / Persons
	REGION / PROVINCE / MUNICIPALITY 
	 NUMBER OF AFFECTED 

	
	 Barangays 
	 Families 
	 Persons 

	GRAND TOTAL
	35 
	6,932 
	28,478 

	REGION III
	34 
	6,832 
	28,140 

	Bataan
	1 
	 1 
	 3 

	 
	Dinalupihan
	 1 
	1 
	3 

	Bulacan
	8 
	1,372 
	4,164 

	 
	Bocaue
	 6 
	67 
	249 

	 
	Marilao
	 2 
	 1,305 
	 3,915 

	Pampanga
	25 
	5,459 
	23,973 

	 
	Apalit
	 3 
	 2,147 
	 8,335 

	 
	Candaba
	 6 
	 1,832 
	 8,436 

	 
	Masantol
	 16 
	 1,480 
	 7,202 

	MIMAROPA
	1 
	 100 
	 338 

	Occidental Mindoro
	1 
	 100 
	 338 

	 
	Sablayan
	 1 
	100 
	338 


Source: DSWD-Field Offices (FOs)

II. Status of Displaced Population

a. Inside Evacuation Centers
There are five (5) families or 15 persons still taking temporary shelter in four (4) evacuation centers in Region III (see Table 2).



Table 2. Number of Displaced Families / Persons Inside Evacuation Centers
	REGION / PROVINCE / MUNICIPALITY 
	 NUMBER OF EVACUATION CENTERS (ECs) 
	 NUMBER OF DISPLACED 

	
	
	 INSIDE ECs 

	
	
	 Families 
	 Persons  

	
	 CUM 
	 NOW 
	 CUM 
	 NOW 
	 CUM 
	 NOW 

	GRAND TOTAL
	 11 
	 4 
	 127 
	 5 
	 449 
	 15 

	REGION III
	 10 
	 4 
	 72 
	 5 
	 264 
	 15 

	Bulacan
	 6 
	- 
	 67 
	- 
	 249 
	- 

	 
	Bocaue
	6 
	 - 
	67 
	 - 
	249 
	 - 

	Pampanga
	 4 
	 4 
	 5 
	 5 
	 15 
	 15 

	 
	Apalit
	4 
	4 
	5 
	5 
	15 
	15 

	MIMAROPA
	 1 
	- 
	 55 
	- 
	 185 
	- 

	Occidental Mindoro
	 1 
	- 
	 55 
	- 
	 185 
	- 

	 
	Sablayan
	1 
	 - 
	55 
	 - 
	185 
	 - 


 Note: The LGU of Apalit, Pampanga continues to manage the situation in the evacuation centers with their own resources. 
 Source: DSWD-FOs

b. Outside Evacuation Centers
There is one (1) family or three (3) persons temporarily staying with their relatives and/or friends in Region III (see Table 3).

Table 3. Number of Displaced Families / Persons Outside Evacuation Centers
	REGION / PROVINCE / MUNICIPALITY 
	 NUMBER OF DISPLACED 

	
	 OUTSIDE ECs 

	
	 Families 
	 Persons 

	
	 CUM 
	 NOW 
	 CUM 
	 NOW 

	GRAND TOTAL
	 46 
	 1 
	 156 
	 3 

	REGION III
	 1 
	 1 
	 3 
	 3 

	Bataan
	 1 
	 1 
	 3 
	 3 

	 
	Dinalupihan
	1 
	1 
	3 
	3 

	MIMAROPA
	 45 
	- 
	 153 
	- 

	Occidental Mindoro
	 45 
	- 
	 153 
	- 

	 
	Sablayan
	45 
	 - 
	153 
	 - 


Note: The displaced family in Dinalupihan, Bataan is temporarily staying with their relatives and/or friends since their house was totally damaged. 
Source: DSWD-FOs

c. Total Displaced Population
There are six (6) families or 18 persons still displaced in Region III (see Table 4).

Table 4. Total Number of Displaced Families / Persons
	REGION / PROVINCE / MUNICIPALITY 
	 TOTAL DISPLACED

	
	 Families 
	 Persons 

	
	 CUM 
	 NOW 
	 CUM 
	 NOW 

	GRAND TOTAL
	 173 
	 6 
	 605 
	 18 

	REGION III
	 73 
	 6 
	 267 
	 18 

	Bataan
	 1 
	 1 
	 3 
	 3 

	 
	Dinalupihan
	1 
	1 
	3 
	3 

	Bulacan
	 67 
	- 
	 249 
	- 

	 
	Bocaue
	67 
	 - 
	249 
	 - 

	Pampanga
	 5 
	 5 
	 15 
	 15 

	 
	Apalit
	5 
	5 
	15 
	15 

	MIMAROPA
	 100 
	- 
	 338 
	- 

	Occidental Mindoro
	 100 
	- 
	 338 
	- 

	 
	Sablayan
	100 
	 - 
	338 
	 - 


 Source: DSWD-FOs
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III. Damaged Houses
A total of one (1) house was totally damaged in Region III (see Table 5).

Table 5. Number of Damaged Houses
	REGION / PROVINCE / MUNICIPALITY 
	NO. OF DAMAGED HOUSES 

	
	 Total 
	 Totally 
	 Partially 

	GRAND TOTAL
	 1 
	 1 
	- 

	REGION III
	 1 
	 1 
	- 

	Bataan
	 1 
	 1 
	- 

	 
	Dinalupihan
	1 
	1 
	 - 


Source: DSWD-FO III

IV. Cost of Humanitarian Assistance Provided

A total of ₱12,550.00 worth of assistance was provided by the Local Government Unit (LGU) to the affected families (see Table 6).

Table 6. Cost of Assistance Provided to Affected Families / Persons
	REGION / PROVINCE / MUNICIPALITY 
	 COST OF ASSISTANCE 

	
	 DSWD 
	LGU
	 NGOs 
	 OTHERS 
	 GRAND TOTAL 

	GRAND TOTAL
	 - 
	 12,550.00 
	 - 
	 - 
	 12,550.00 

	MIMAROPA
	 - 
	 12,550.00 
	 - 
	 - 
	 12,550.00 

	Occidental Mindoro
	 - 
	 12,550.00 
	 - 
	 - 
	 12,550.00 

	 
	Sablayan
	 - 
	12,550.00 
	- 
	 - 
	12,550.00 


Source: DSWD-FO MIMAROPA

*****
This terminal report is based on the final report submitted by DSWD-FO III (14 September 2021) and DSWD-FO MIMAROPA (30 September 2021). The Disaster Response Operations Monitoring and Information Center (DROMIC) of DSWD-DRMB is closely coordinating with the concerned DSWD-FOs for any request of Technical Assistance and Resource Augmentation (TARA).
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